£’000

Cost:

At January 1, 2020 (Restated) (1)  4,284

Additions (Restated) (1)  125

Disposals (Restated (1)  (3,744)

At December 31, 2020 (Restated) (1)  665

Additions  271

At December 31, 2021  936

Accumulated Amortisation:

At January 1, 2020 (Restated) (1)  3,958

Amortisation charge for the year (Restated) (1)  173

Disposals (Restated) (1)  (3,744)

At December 31, 2020 (Restated) (1)  387

Amortisation charge for the year  146

At December 31, 2021  533

Carrying Amount

At December 31, 2020 (Restated) (1)  278

At December 31, 2021  403

(1) The company previously recognised computer software as computer equipment and disclosed this on the
Balance Sheet as Property and Equipment. The balance in the prior year has been reclassified and is recognised
as Intangible Assets. There is no impact on the Company’s 2020 results.

Prior year comparative amounts have been restated to reflect the above matters, the table below shows the
restatements:

January 1,
2020

previously
reported

Restatement January 01,
2020

restated

December
31, 2020

previously
reported

Restatement December
31, 2020
restated

Cost - 4,284 4,284 - - 4,284

Additions - - - - 125 125

Disposals - - - - (3,744) (3,744)

 - 4,284 4,284 - (3,619) 665

Accumulated
Amortisation - 3,958 3,958 - - 3,958

Amortisation
charge - - - - 173 173

Disposals - - - - (3,744) (3,744)

 - 3,958 3,958 - (3,571) 387

Carrying
amount

- 326 326 - (48) 278

Home and Legacy Insurance Services Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

22

12. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

   Restated(1)   Restated(1)

   Equipment  Motor
Vehicles

 Total

   £’000  £’000  £’000

Cost:

At January 1, 2020 (Restated) (1)   366  78  444

Disposals (Restated) (1)   (89)  (78)  (167)

At December 31, 2020 (Restated) (1)   277  -  277

Disposals   (277)  -  (277)

At December 31, 2021   -  -  -

Accumulated Depreciation:

At January 1, 2020 (Restated) (1)   262  16  278

Depreciation charge for the year (Restated) (1)   69  13  82

Disposals (Restated) (1)   (90)  (29)  (119)

At December 31, 2020 (Restated)   241  -  241

Depreciation charge for the year   36  -  36

Disposals   (277)  -  (277)

At December 31, 2021   -  -  -

Carrying Amount

At December 31, 2020 (Restated) (1)   36  -  36

At December 31, 2021   -  -  -

(1) The company previously recognised computer software as computer equipment and disclosed this on the
Balance Sheet as Property and Equipment. The balance in the prior year has been reclassified and is recognised
as Intangible Assets. There is no impact on the Company’s 2020 results.

Prior year comparative amounts have been restated to reflect the above matters, the table below shows the
restatements:

January 1,
2020

previously
reported

Restatement January 01,
2020

restated

December
31, 2020

previously
reported

Restatement December
31, 2020
restated

Cost 4,728 (4,284) 444 4,728 (4,284) 444

Additions - - - 125 (125) -

Disposals - - - (3,911) 3,744 (167)

 4,728 (4,284) 444 942 (665) 277

Accumulated
Depreciation 4,236 (3,958) 278 4,236 (3,958) 278

Depreciation
charge - - - 255 (173) 82

Disposals - - - (3,863) 3,744 (119)

 4,236 (3,958) 278 628 (387) 241

Carrying
amount

492 (326) 166 314 (278) 36

Home and Legacy Insurance Services Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

23

13.   LEASE LIABILITY

The right of use asset below relates to the Company’s office space.

   2021  2020

  £'000   £'000

At January 1   436  523

Depreciation charge for the year   (87)  (87)

At December 31

349

 436

Amounts recognised in profit and loss:

   2021  2020

   £'000   £'000

Interest on lease liability   6  7

Depreciation charge   87  87

Lease Liability - Property

   2021  2020

   £'000   £'000

[…]

payables and tax payable as they fall due. The Company considers the liquidity risk associated with property, plant
and equipment and right-of-use asset to be immaterial as the balance would not be required to meet the current
obligations as the fall due. Contract liabilities are a non-cash item and therefore management consider the
associated liquidity risk to be immaterial. The Company would be able to draw down from the liquid assets held
elsewhere is the Group should the need arise. All balances payable are due within 1 year of the Balance Sheet
date.

Revenue recognition risk

In allocating the transaction price to performance obligations, management have relied on historic experience.
Management believe this is appropriate as the Company’s revenue streams have remained consistent. More detail
on how the transaction price has been allocated is disclosed in accounting policy (h).

Sensitivity analysis of changes in key assumptions relating to the amount of revenue allocated to each identified
performance obligation and the impact on the contract liability:

% of revenue allocated to
claims handling

Contract liability (2021)

£’000

Restated(1)

Contract liability (2020)

£’000

+4% 1,114 1,261

+2% 1,082 1,225

Base 1,050 1,188

-2% 1,017 1,152

-4% 985 1,115

Home and Legacy Insurance Services Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

26

18.  RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (continued)

Revenue recognition risk (continued)

% of policies adjusted

Contract liability (2021)

£’000

Restated(1)

Contract liability (2020)

£’000

+10% 1,138 1,289

+5% 1,094 1,239

Base 1,050 1,188

-5% 1,005 1,138

-10% 961 1,088

% of revenue allocated to
new business & renewals

Contract liability (2021)

£’000

Restated(1)

Contract liability (2020)

£’000

+4% 921 1,043

+2% 985 1,115

Base 1,050 1,188

-2% 1,114 1,261

-4% 1,178 1,334

(1) For details of the restatement, please refer to note 3.

19.  ULTIMATE PARENT UNDERTAKING

The immediate parent undertaking is Allianz Holdings plc, a company registered in England and Wales.

The ultimate parent undertaking, Allianz SE, is incorporated in Germany and is the parent of the largest and
smallest group of undertakings for which Allianz SE Group financial statements are drawn up and of which the
Company is a member.

Copies of the Allianz SE Group financial statements are available on request from the ultimate parent’s registered
address, Allianz SE, Königinstrasse 28, 80802 München, Germany.